
   

Understanding  
Political Persuasion  

Linguistic and Rhetorical Analysis 

 

Douglas Mark Ponton 
University of Catania, Italy 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Series in Language and Linguistics 



   

 

Copyright © 2020 Vernon Press, an imprint of Vernon Art and Science Inc, on 
behalf of the author. 

 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of Vernon Art 
and Science Inc. 

 
www.vernonpress.com 

 
In the Americas:  
Vernon Press 
1000 N West Street,  
Suite 1200, Wilmington, 
Delaware 19801  
United States  

 

In the rest of the world: 
Vernon Press 
C/Sancti Espiritu 17, 
Malaga, 29006 
Spain 

 

Series in Language and Linguistics 

Library of Congress Control Number: 2019950952 

ISBN: 978-1-62273-856-4  

Cover design by Vernon Press using elements designed by Freepik.  

 
Product and company names mentioned in this work are the trademarks of their 
respective owners. While every care has been taken in preparing this work, neither 
the authors nor Vernon Art and Science Inc. may be held responsible for any loss or 
damage caused or alleged to be caused directly or indirectly by the information 
contained in it.  
 
Every effort has been made to trace all copyright holders, but if any have been 
inadvertently overlooked the publisher will be pleased to include any necessary 
credits in any subsequent reprint or edition. 
 



 

Table of contents 

List of Tables vii 

List of Figures ix 

Foreword xi 

Chapter 1 Introduction 1 

The Aristotelian perspective: ethos, pathos and logos 3 

Some more basic concepts: evaluation, engagement  
and alignment 4 

‘Tokens’ of Affect 6 

Judgement 8 

Appreciation 10 

Graduation 10 

Engagement 10 

Alignment: an example 12 

Chapter 2 From ‘is’ to ‘ought’: deontic modality  
in persuasive political rhetoric 17 

Methodology (i) 19 

Methodology (ii): eliminated references 22 

‘Must’ or ‘should’: strong/median obligation 22 

Must: 19th-century corpus 

Median level modality: should 

Pragmatics and argumentation: Tony Blair’s use  
of should 30 

Blair’s use of ‘must’ 34 

Modern and 19th century modal usage 35 

Concluding remarks 37 

Appendix: details of corpora 39 

Victorian corpus 

Modern corpus 

Web references 



 

Chapter 3 Rhetoric and argumentation in Edmund 
Burke’s Conciliation with America, March 
22nd 1775 41 

Introduction 41 

Context in discourse analysis 42 

Edmund Burke and the American colonies;  
(discourse)-historical background 45 

Rhetorical figures: decorative, focusing and pragmatic 46 

Decorative figures 

Focusing figures 

Pragmatic figures 

Argumentation, Metaphor and Analogy 55 

Argumentative structure 

Metaphor 

Analogy 

Concluding remarks 64 

Appendix 66 

Chapter 4 Benjamin Disraeli. Vindication of purchase  
of the Suez Canal shares, 14th Feb. 1876 71 

Introduction 71 

The parliamentary context 71 

Socio-historical context 72 

Argumentation: expressed opinion 74 

The first objection 75 

Gladstone’s second objection: evaluation and stance 76 

The remaining objections: heteroglossia 78 

The expressed opinion: we should vindicate  
the purchase 81 

Concluding remarks 84 

Appendix: Disraeli’s speech on the Suez Canal,  
14/02/1876 85 

Chapter 5 Winston Churchill’s speech: ‘their finest hour’, 
June 18th 1940 89 

Historical background: the Second World War 89 

‘Us’ and ‘Them’, the representation of social actors 90 

Social Actors in Churchill’s ‘Finest Hour’ speech 92 



 

Allied and enemy ground forces 93 

The Navy 97 

The Air forces 99 

Other representational patterns 100 

Exclusion/Inclusion 

Activation/Passivation 

Social Actors: appraisal 

Concluding remarks 105 

Appendix: Their Finest Hour analysed  
for representation of social actors 108 

Chapter 6 Malcolm X vs. Martin Luther King 121 

Introduction 121 

Speech acts, genus deliberativum 122 

Rhetoric vs. dialectics, argumentation 124 

Evaluative language and argumentation 126 

Method 127 

Malcolm X. God's Judgement of White America:  
Evaluation 128 

Malcolm X: Argumentation 132 

Comparison of X’s speech with ‘I have a dream’ 135 

Concluding remarks 138 

Appendix: God’s Judgement of White America:  
Evaluation 140 

Chapter 7 Information structure in Gerry Adams’ 
speech on disarming the IRA, April 6th, 2005 147 

Introduction 147 

Introduction: theme and rheme 149 

Given information and Theme 152 

Marked themes 154 

Argumentation and evaluation 157 

Concluding remarks 159 

Appendix: Adams’ speech 06/04/2005 161 
 

 



 

Chapter 8 From Bears to Wolves: Republican rhetoric  
in the Cold War and the War on Terror 165 

Introduction 165 

Methodology 166 

Metaphors 167 

The bear and the wolf in popular (American) culture 170 

There’s a bear in the woods. Ronald Reagan 1984 171 

Context 

There’s a bear in the woods. The video 172 

G.W. Bush and the war on terror 177 

Context 

The wolves video 

Discussion 183 

Concluding remarks 186 

Chapter 9 Time to get our country back? UKIP visual 
and verbal metaphors for Europe 187 

Introduction 187 

Metaphors, verbal and visual 188 

Methodology 189 

British Euroscepticism and the European project 191 

Origins of UKIP 192 

Data (i) Visual Metaphors: The UKIP posters 194 

Data (ii) Verbal Metaphors: Farage on Friday 196 

Discussion 200 

Concluding remarks 202 

Post scriptum 203 

Chapter 10 Conclusion 205 

References 209 

Web References 219 

Index 223 



 

List of Tables 

Table 1.1. Evaluation in Churchill’s address to VE crowds. 7 

Table 1.2. A framework for analysing Judgement in English  
(based on Martin & White, 2005, p. 53). 8 

Table 1.3. Blair, evaluation. 9 

Table 1.4. Blair speech on Iraq. 12 

Table 2.1. Expressed opinions: corpus examples. 20 

Table 2.2. KWIC for ‘must’ (inclusive ‘we’) in modern corpus (C= 
Curchill, Bl= Blair, B = Bush, T = Thatcher, X = Malcolm X). 23 

Table 2.3. KWIC for ‘must’ (other addressed) in modern corpus. 26 

Table 2.4. KWIC for ‘must’ in 19th century corpus (G = Gladstone,  
C = Canning, D = Disraeli, M = Macauley). 28 

Table 2.5. ‘Should’ in modern corpus. 29 

Table 2.6. A simple model of political argumentation,  
based on Toulmin 1958. 31 

Table 2.7. Blair argumentation (i). 32 

Table 2.8. Blair argumentation (ii). 32 

Table 2.9. Blair argumentation (iii). 33 

Table 2.10. Blair argumentation (iv). 34 

Table 2.11. Blair’s 2003 speech: ‘must’, argumentation. 35 

Table 2.12. Modal use in modern corpus. 36 

Table 2.13. Modal use in 19th century corpus. 36 

Table 3.1. Decorative rhetorical figures in Burke’s speech. 47 

Table 3.2. Focusing rhetorical figures. 48 

Table 3.3. Pragmatic rhetorical figures. 50 

Table 3.4. Argumentation, Burke speech. 55 

Table 3.5. Metaphor. 59 

Table 3.6. Metaphors for the empire: phoros and grounds. 61 

Table 3.7. Peace metaphor. 61 

Table 3.8. Bond metaphor. 62 

Table 4.1. Argumentative structure, opening section. 74 

Table 4.2. Argumentative structure, Gladstone’s first objection. 75 

Table 4.3. Gladstone’s second objection. 76 

Table 4.4. Argumentation, Gladstone’s second objection. 77 

Table 4.5. Heteroglossia (i). 78 

Table 4.6. Heteroglossia (ii). 79 

Table 4.7. Disraeli’s responses. 79 

Table 4.8. Argumentation, Gladstone’s final objection. 80 



 

Table 4.9. Argumentation, Disraeli’s expressed opinion. 82 

Table 4.10. Disraeli’s argument: Backing. 82 

Table 4.11. Disraeli’s expressed opinion: implicit warrant. 83 

Table 4.12. Evaluation and Attitude. 83 

Table 5.1. Allied ground forces. 93 

Table 5.2. Representation of social actors: enemy ground forces. 94 

Table 5.3. Inclusion/Exclusion Allied and German (Ground) forces. 101 

Table 5.4. Activation/Passivation. 102 

Table 5.5. Appraisal of British forces: Judgement. 103 

Table 5.6. Appraisal of German forces: Judgement. 104 

Table 5.7. Their finest hour: Argumentative structure. 105 

Table 6.1. Malcolm X: argumentation. 124 

Table 6.2. X and King: evaluation. 127 

Table 7.1. Unmarked theme. 149 

Table 7.2. Marked theme. 150 

Table 7.3. Given and new. 150 

Table 7.4. Theme and rheme. 150 

Table 7.5. Given/New. 152 

Table 7.6. New/Given. 153 

Table 7.7. Given and new. 153 

Table 7.8. Adams, marked themes. 154 

Table 7.9. In time of great peril. 155 

Table 7.10. Against mighty odds. 155 

Table 7.11. Eleven years ago. 156 

Table 7.12. For over 30 years. 156 

Table 7.13. Now is the time. 157 

Table 7.14. Argumentation. 158 

Table 8.1. Some political metaphors (mostly from  
Charteris-Black (2005). 168 

Table 8.2. there’s a bear in the woods. 173 

Table 8.3. There’s a bear in the woods. Sequence. 173 

Table 8.4. Wolves. Sequence. 180 

Table 8.5. Wolves video. 182 

Table 9.1. Metaphors for Europe, from Farage on Friday. 197 

Table 9.2. ‘Europe’ in British Press corpus. 198 

Table 9.3. Farage’s metaphors, evaluation (based on Martin  
and White (Martin & White, 2005). 200 

 

 



 

List of Figures 

Figure 3.1. Focusing devices in a deontic proposal. 49 

Figure 6.1. Toulmin’s and Cicero’s models of argumentation. 128 

Figure 6.2. God’s Judgement on white America: Judgement. 129 

Figure 6.3. Affect. 131 

Figure 6.4. God’s judgement on white America: argumentation. 133 

Figure 6.5. Argumentation in ‘I have a dream’. 137 

Figure 7.1. Adams’ speech: positive and negative judgement. 157 

Figure 9.1. Spoof UKIP poster. 194 

Figure 9.2. UKIP White Cliffs poster. 195 

Figure 10.1. A basic model of argumentation. 206 

 

 





 

Foreword 

There are many books on political discourse analysis already, so why add one 
more to the ever-growing pile of books on the topic? Some of the works 
frequently cited in this book, by authorities such as Halliday, Fairclough, 
Wodak, Chilton, Van Dijk, Martin, Van Leeuwen and so on, would appear to 
cover the whole territory, leaving nothing more to say on the subject. From a 
certain point of view, this is true, and yet a niche remains, however small. My 
book has two claims to occupy the niche. Firstly, as worthy as the authors just 
mentioned are, they each pursue their own research agendas and personal 
approaches. All plough their furrows, presenting ever deeper, more complex 
systems that place significant demands on the reader and would-be analyst; 
think, for instance, of the difference in complexity between the early and 
some of the later works of Norman Fairclough. It is a question of how far a 
reader and would-be analyst of political discourse can glean practical tools, 
from such works, that will enable them to begin actually working with texts.  

Secondly, I hope there is merit in a work which synthesises some of the 
insights of these scholars, and shows how their approaches can be practically 
applied by the would-be political discourse analyst. The beginning analyst can, 
at times, experience a sense of bewilderment in front of the mass of theoretical 
and technical writing in linguistics, in the search for some practical, usable 
tools. In this book, I try to cover a variety of such tools, demonstrating their 
usefulness in application to the analysis of a number of political speeches, from 
different historical periods and diverse social contexts. 

The question that has occupied much of my own research has been that of 
persuasion in political rhetoric, and I have tried, in the following pages, to set 
out a model of the processes involved that begins with a traditional, 
Aristotelian perspective, summed up in the familiar concepts of ethos, pathos 
and logos. Integrated with this simple picture is the area of evaluative 
language, which I explore using Martin and White’s Appraisal Framework 
(Martin & White, 2005), and notions of argumentation deriving from Toulmin’s 
work (Toulmin, 1958). Later chapters of the book explore the contribution to 
persuasion of multimodal features such as film, voice quality, colour and 
music, as well as cognitive devices such as metaphor and analogy. A final 
answer to the question of how politicians persuade us to do what they want us 
to (beginning with the obvious step of voting for them!) remains elusive, but I 
hope that the work will stimulate interest in the analysis of political rhetoric 
and empower the would-be analyst, as well as delineating some possible 
pathways towards an integrated model of political discourse analysis. 



xii   Foreword 

 
The book covers a wide range of possible techniques and approaches to 

political discourse analysis, which I shall now summarise. The first chapter 
looks at corpus linguistics in a study of deontic modality, comparing persuasive 
political rhetoric from different historical periods, the eighteenth century and 
the modern. The second explores the contribution to persuasive rhetoric of 
rhetorical figures such as alliteration, litotes and metaphor, in Edmund Burke’s 
speech on the necessity for conciliation with the American colonies. Such 
features, for centuries, constituted the essence of what rhetoric was felt to be, 
and yet they are largely ignored in many contemporary accounts of political 
discourse. Chapter three looks at the interplay of parliamentary voices in 
evidence during Disraeli’s speech on the ratification of the Suez canal purchase, 
showing how his argumentative strategy engages with opposing voices on the 
question. The fourth chapter features Winston Churchill and shows how 
political argumentation, in the modern period, can interest not simply listeners 
in the immediate context but can reach out through mass media to influence 
the hearts and minds of a much wider audience. Chapter five deals with two 
acknowledged masters of modern political rhetoric, Martin Luther King and 
Malcolm X, rival leaders of the black community during the Civil Rights 
Movement. It shows how their argumentative patterns create in- and out-
groups among their listeners, construing a notion of implicit enemy that can be 
identified not with their white oppressors, but rather with the other leader and 
his supporters. Chapter six sees Sinn Fein leader Gerry Adams addressing the 
IRA, attempting to persuade them to abandon violent social resistance in favour 
of a political path. In chapter seven, the focus is on multimodal resources as two 
Republican videos are analysed, one by Ronald Reagan and one by G. W. Bush. 
Finally, verbal and visual metaphor feature in the analysis of UKIP’s Nigel Farage 
and his representations of Europe. 

In terms of linguistic features used in the analysis, then, the various studies 
include: Corpus linguistics (Deontic Modality, chapter one), Rhetorical features 
(Burke), Engagement (Disraeli), Representation of Social Actors (Churchill), 
Appraisal Framework and Argumentation (Malcolm X and Martin Luther King), 
Information Structure (Adams), Multimodality (Reagan and Bush) and Visual 
and Verbal Metaphor (Farage). The attempt is made to integrate these various 
features with a model of argumentation in political discourse that is presented 
in progressive stages throughout the work, gradually becoming more complex 
towards the later chapters. It is not necessary (nor, perhaps, would it be 
possible) for the analyst to use all of these approaches at the same time; rather, 
s/he will most probably be drawn to select an appropriate analytical approach 
according to specific features of the text or texts in question. I shall have more to 
say about this at the appropriate time.  



Foreword   xiii 

 
My hope, then, is that would-be students of political rhetoric, of whatever 

level and from a variety of fields within the Humanities, will be able to pick up 
this book and find tools and techniques that will assist them in actual work on 
texts. Naturally, it is also that they will be inspired to follow up the suggestions 
for further reading which they will find in the bibliography.





 

Chapter 1  

Introduction 

The question of how political speakers attempt to persuade their listeners has 
informed much of modern political discourse analysis.1 However, it is worth 
beginning this book, which attempts to follow in the footsteps of some of 
these works, with older accounts of these processes which have, effectively, 
stood the test of time. In particular, the notions of Aristotle and the context of 
the ancient Greek polis are worth evoking, however briefly, as a reminder of 
the essential power of the spoken word. 

As Nöth puts it: “To persuade and to convince the public were the pragmatic 
goals which orators wanted to achieve by means of rhetorical techniques” 
(Nöth, 1995, p. 339). The many diverse schools of rhetoric and sophistry which 
flourished in the ancient world are witness to the important place of oratory 
in public life. It was recognised that the ability to use words to sway an 
assembly was the politician’s chief weapon, and the characteristic form of 
political debate, in much Greco-Roman oratory, was the genus deliberativum, 
which required a pro/con debate, on the basis of which decisions were taken. 
It was imperative, then, for any politician to master what Aristotle called the 
forms of persuasion, and Thucydides makes it plain that Pericles, alongside 
his military abilities, was also a master of oratory.  

With modern parliamentary democracy, oratory has gradually become less 
important, since political decision-making tends to occur on party lines, and 
even brilliant rhetorical displays are unlikely to alter the MPs’ voting choices. 
In some of the older parliamentary contexts studied in this book, however, for 
example in Burke’s time, the coercive mechanism of the party whip was in an 
embryonic state, and his speech takes place in a context that is closer to 
Athenian realities than to those of our own time. Burke would certainly have 
hoped to convert some listeners to his cause.  

It is also worth pointing out that, though one feature of pro-con debate is 
undoubtedly the discussion of various possible responses to a real-world 
situation, the pragmatic purpose of much persuasive rhetoric is not to obtain 

 
1 See the works of some of the authors that will be referred to frequently in this book, for 
example, such as Fairclough (2000; 2003), Chilton and Schäffner (1997; 2002), Chilton 
(2004), (Halmari & Virtanen, 2005), Charteris-Black (2005). 



2   Chapter 1 

 
a specific result but to influence ‘the hearts and minds’ of hearers, creating a 
diffuse consensus for the speaker’s preferred ideology or belief system. 
Bermejo-Luque provides the following useful discussion of these issues: 

One of the most salient features of argumentation, in contrast with 
other kinds of communication, is that when we argue we not only try 
to make others aware of what our beliefs are, but we also try to induce 
these beliefs in others. The way we try to induce beliefs by arguing is by 
showing them to be correct, that is, by appealing to reasons that would 
allegedly justify them. Thus we can say that argumentation aims at 
persuasion by means of justification, and as a result an adequate 
comprehension of the activity of arguing requires not only an 
explanation of the way argumentative discourses are able to justify 
beliefs and claims, but also of their power to produce beliefs in others 
by offering justifications for them. (Bermejo-Luque, 2011, p. 73) 

This perspective will be worth remembering when we ponder the status of 
political rhetoric in the modern world. Although there may be less emphasis 
on using rhetoric to gain support for the specific measure under discussion, it 
clearly has a role to play in spreading beliefs that, though they may not affect 
the immediate vote, may make their contribution to an ongoing, mediated, 
nationwide or even global debate at semi-conscious levels of political 
ideology. These processes may, clearly, produce concrete results for the 
political party at the next electoral consultation. 

Some considerations of the difference between spoken and written 
discourse are necessary preliminaries: it should be remembered that political 
speeches, of the kind under consideration in this book, share features of both 
oral and written communication. They are not spontaneous utterances, but 
are mostly written to be spoken, and this will involve a certain inevitable 
analytical difficulty. Halliday and Matthiessen’s account of information 
structure (2004, pp. 87-94), for example, presents the theory with reference to 
spoken language only. What is to be considered as newsworthy (Fries1994, p. 
230) is marked by prominence, with the relevant syllable carrying 
‘information focus’ (Halliday & Matthiessen 2004, p. 89). There would be no 
problem, were it not for the obvious fact that recordings are not available of 
speeches before a certain historical date, and even in the modern era, it may 
be impossible to obtain a recording of a particular speech. In the small 
collection of speeches studied in this book, recordings are, to my knowledge, 



Introduction  3 

 
only available for those by Martin Luther King and Malcolm X, while doubts 
remain as to the authenticity of recordings of Churchill’s wartime addresses.2 

The speeches have therefore been studied as written artefacts, a necessary 
compromise, and one that has at least the merit of underscoring effects that 
persist beyond the immediate historical context, but that will inevitably fail to 
capture the subtle peaks and troughs of the spoken word, which signal such 
features in spoken discourse.  

The Aristotelian perspective: ethos, pathos and logos 

Aristotle describes three main dimensions to persuasion; ethos, or the respect 
engendered by the speaker’s character; pathos, the appeal to the emotions, 
and logos, the rational argument advanced (Charteris-Black 2005, p. 9). The 
importance of these three factors is, arguably, as great today as in ancient 
Greece. On ethos, Aristotle writes: 

There are three things which inspire confidence in the orator's own 
character - the three, namely, that induce us to believe a thing apart 
from any proof of it: good sense, good moral character, and goodwill 
[..] anyone who is thought to have all three of these good qualities will 
inspire trust in his audience (Aristotle, 1954, p. 91) 

This explains the necessity for politicians to preserve an untarnished image, 
though such factors are highly culture-specific. Bill Clinton’s extra-marital 
adventures may not have provoked many scandals in countries less affected 
by Puritanism, for example; while, in a British context, the financial 
misdemeanours of leading Italian figures would be sufficient to end a political 
career. The persuasive force of any particular message will clearly be 
augmented if the speaker has a positive ethos, as was the case for Gerry 
Adams among a Republican audience, or Malcolm X with the black 
community in Harlem. 

Aristotle (1954, p. 25) wrote that “persuasion may come through the hearers, 
when the speech stirs their emotions”, and this factor has consistently played 
an important part in the history of rhetoric through the ages. Humour, for 
example, was used by Ronald Reagan in the 1984 presidential head-to-head 
with Walter Mondale. Asked if he was not getting too old to deal with the 
pressures of the Cold War, he responded: 

 
2 It has been suggested that some at least were read by an actor imitating Churchill.  



4   Chapter 1 

 
I want you to know that I will not make age an issue of this campaign. I 
am not going to exploit for political purposes my opponent's youth 
and inexperience3 

Politicians also frequently try to touch a pathetic chord, moving their 
audience to experience sorrow or grief. In the wake of the September 11 
terrorist attacks, for example, G.W. Bush said: 

For those who lost loved ones it has been a year of sorrow, of empty 
places, of newborn children who will never know their fathers here 
on earth4 

Notice here, in passing, the use of the rhetorical figure known as the three-
part list (in classical rhetorical studies, tricolon or hendiatris). This device is 
common in persuasive discourse and can be used to create a sense of climax 
or a satisfying sense of completion; here, it does both. 

As important as the first two factors were felt to be, Aristotle regarded logos, 
or reason, as the orator’s chief persuasive resource. The argumentative force of 
a speech mostly consists of the reasons that support the orator’s favoured 
solutions, making it persuasive to listeners. For this reason, in the centuries 
that followed, schools of rhetoric flourished, developing and refining 
Aristotle’s own analysis of the micro-processes involved. The influence of 
Greek and later Roman, rhetoric on the discursive practices of politicians is 
still amply felt today.  

Aristotle’s categories, then, offer approaches to text analysis that have not 
been supplanted altogether by more modern methodologies, and the notions 
of ethos, pathos and logos are central to the concept of persuasive political 
discourse advanced throughout this book. 

Some more basic concepts: evaluation, engagement and alignment 

This section introduces some key terms that the reader will be reminded of at 
various points in this book; evaluation, engagement and alignment. Each 
represents a component of most, if not all, persuasive political discourse. 
Evaluation refers to the positive or negative statements advanced by speakers, 
thereby revealing a system of ‘values’, which may be aesthetic or axiological, 
according to the topic: politicians praise some policies, people or aspects of a 

 
3 “Top 10 Memorable Debate Moments”. See web references.  
4 Bush: Speech to the United Nations: see Modern Corpus, Appendix, Chapter 1.  



Introduction  5 

 
situation whilst they denigrate others. Engagement describes the way the 
speaker represents other views than his own, while Alignment refers to the 
attempt to persuade the audience to adopt the speaker’s own views.  

Evaluative language has a central role to play in much more persuasive 
political rhetoric (see Fairclough 2003: 173). As an example of this, consider 
the following extract from a speech by Tony Blair, in which the proposal is 
reinforced by the negative connotations of the word ‘fanatics’: 

The fanatics have to be confronted and defeated 

In terms of recent western culture, a ‘fanatic’ may be someone driven by an 
ideology to commit anti-social atrocities. Representing a person or group of 
people with this term is a way of stimulating a range of responses that are in 
line with the speaker’s overall purposes - here, Blair wished to stimulate 
support for the belligerent policies he advocated. In this book, I use the 
Appraisal Framework of Martin and White (2005) to classify such references, 
and in the case of ‘fanatics’, their classification would be -J: propriety, standing 
for ‘negative Judgement: propriety’.  

Hunston and Thompson (2003, p. 142) offer the following description of the 
Appraisal Framework: 

The enormously varied lexical choices are seen as construing a small 
range of general categories of reaction. The main category or sub-
system is AFFECT, which deals with the expression of emotion 
(happiness, fear, etc.) Related to this are two more specialised sub-
systems: JUDGEMENT, dealing with moral assessments of behaviour 
(honesty, kindness, etc.), and APPRECIATION, dealing with aesthetic 
assessments (subtlety, beauty, etc.) 

Emotion/Affect is viewed as the basis of all our evaluations, and Martin and 
White (2005, pp. 46-49) outline six variables according to which AF classifies 
resources from the Affect system: 

• Are the feelings popularly construed by the culture as positive 
or negative? 

• Are the feelings a surge of emotion or a kind of predisposition 
or ongoing mental state? 

• Are the feelings directed at some specific external agency, or a 
general ongoing mood? 

• How are the feelings graded: low, median, high?;  



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



 

References 

Adams, G. (2003). Hope and history: making peace in Ireland. Kerry: Brandon. 
Aristotle. (1954). The rhetoric and the poetics of Aristotle. New York: Random 

House. 
Arnold, J., Kahn, J. M., Kim, L. K., & Kaiser, E. (2013). Information structure: 

linguistic, cognitive, and processing approaches. Advanced Review, 403-413. 
Atkinson, M. (1984). Our masters’ voices. London and New York: Methuen. 
Austin, J. (1962). How to do things with words. London: Oxford University 

Press. 
Baker, P. (2006). Using corpora in discourse analysis. London and New York: 

Continuum. 
Bakhtin, M. (1994). The Bakhtin Reader: selected writings of Bakhtin, 

Medvedev and Voloshinov. (P. Morris, Ed.) London: Arnold. 
Baldry, A., & Thibault, P. (2006). Multimodal transcription and text analysis. 

London and Oakville: Equinox. 
Baldwin, L. V., & Al Hadid, A. Y. (2002). Between cross and crescent: Christian 

and Muslim perspectives on Malcolm and Martin. Gainsville: Florida 
University Press. 

Barbalet, J. (2006). Emotions in politics: from the ballot to suicide terrorism. 
In S. Clarke, P. Hoggett, & S. Thompson, Emotion, politics and society (pp. 31-
58). Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Bateson, G. (1954). A theory of play and fantasy. In G. Bateson, Steps to an 
ecology of mind (pp. 117–193). New York: Ballantine. 

Bayley, P. (2004). Introduction: the whys and wherefores of analysing 
parliamentary discourse. In P. Bayley, Cross-cultural perspectives on 
parliamentary discourse. Amsterdam: John Benjamins. 

Beddowes, D. J., & Cippolini, F. (2014). The EU: the truth about the fourth reich: 
how Adolf Hitler won the Second World War. Paris: Les Editions de la 
Resistance. 

Beer, F. A., & Landtsheer, C. D. (2004). Metaphors, politics and world politics. 
In F. A. Beer, & C. D. Landtsheer, Metaphorical world politics (pp. 5–52). East 
Lansing: Michigan State University Press. 

Bermejo-Luque, L. (2011). Giving reasons: a linguistic-pragmatic approach to 
argumentation theory. Dordrecht, Heidelberg, London and New York: 
Springer. 

Biber, D., Conrad, S., & Reppen, R. (2004). Corpus linguistics: investigating 
language structure and use. Cambridge and New York: Cambridge University 
Press. 

Breitman, G. (1970). By any means necessary: speeches, interviews, and a letter 
by Malcolm X. New York: Pathfinder Press. 

Brown, G., & Yule, G. (1983). Discourse analysis. Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press. 



210   References 

 
Brown, P., & Levinson, S. C. (1990). Politeness: some universals in language use. 

Cambridge and New York: Cambridge University Press. 
Burns, N. (2011). Point of involvement, purchase and consumption: the 

delivery of audience engagement. In N. M. Burns, T. Daugherty, & M. S. 
Eastin, Handbook of research on digital media and advertising: user 
generated content content consumption (pp. 300-313). Hershey and New 
York: Information Science Reference. 

Butt, D., Lukin, A., & Matthiessen, C. M. (2004). Grammar, the first covert 
operation of war. Discourse and Society, 15(2-3), 267-290. 

Caldas-Coulthard, C. R. (1994). On reporting reporting: the representation of 
speech in factual and factional narratives. In M. Coulthard, Advances in 
written text analysis (pp. 295-320). London: Routledge. 

Carson, C. (2006). The autobiography of Martin Luther King. London: Abacus. 
Charteris-Black, J. (2005). Politicians and rhetoric: the persuasive power of 

metaphor (1 ed.). Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave-MacMillan. 
Charteris-Black, J. (2009). Metaphor and political communication. In A. 

Musolff, & J. Zinken, Metaphor and discourse (pp. 97-115). Basingstoke and 
New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Chilton, P. (2004). Analyzing political discourse: theory and practise. London 
and New York: Routledge. 

Chilton, P. (2005). Manipulation, memes and metaphors: The case of Mein 
Kampf. In L. de Saussure, & P. Schulz, Manipulation and ideologies in the 
twentieth century. Amsterdam and Philadelphia: John Benjamins. 

Chilton, P., & Schaffner, C. (1997). Discourse and Politics. In Van Dijk, Teun 
(ed). In Discourse studies: a multi-disciplinary introduction. Vol. II. Discourse 
as structure and process (pp. 206-230). London: Sage. 

Chilton, P., & Schäffner, C. (2002). Politics as text and talk: analytic approaches 
to political discourse. Amsterdam and Philadelphia: John Benjamins. 

Christ’l, D. L. (2009). Collecting political meaning from the count of metaphor. 
In A. Musolff, & J. Zinken, Metaphor and discourse (pp. 59-78). Basingstoke 
and New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Cienki, A. (2004). Bush’s and Gore’s language and gestures in the 2000 US 
presidential debates: A test case for two models of metaphors. Journal of 
Language and Politics, 3(3), 409-440. 

Conley, T. M. (1990). Rhetoric in the European tradition. Chicago and London: 
Chicago. 

Cottrell, R. C. (2005). Northern Ireland and England: the troubles. 
Philadelphia: Chelsea House Publishing. 

Coulthard, M. (1994). On analysing and evaluating written text. In M. 
Coulthard, Advances in written text analysis (pp. 1-11). London and New 
York: Routledge. 

Damer, T. E. (2005). Attacking faulty reasoning. Toronto: Thomson. 
Dundes, A. (1991). Interpreting Little Red Riding Hood psychoanalytically. In J. 

M. McGlathery, The Brothers Grimm and Folktale (pp. 16-49). Chicago: 
University of Illinois Press. 

Fahnestock, J. (2009). Quid pro nobis. Rhetorical stylistics for argument 
analysis. In F. H. In van Eemeren, Examining argumentation in context: 



References  211 

 
fifteen studies on strategic maneuvering (pp. 191-220). Amsterdam: John 
Benjamins. 

Fahnestock, J. (2011). Rhetorical style: the uses of language in persuasion. 
Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

Fairclough, N. (1996). Language and power. Harlow: Pearson. 
Fairclough, N. (2000). New Labour, new language. London: Routledge. 
Fairclough, N. (2001). Critical discourse analysis as a method in social 

scientific research. In R. Wodak, & M. Meyer, Methods of critical discourse 
analysis (pp. 121-139). London, Thousand Oaks and New Delhi: Sage. 

Fairclough, N. (2003). Analysing discourse: textual analysis for social research. 
London and New York: Routledge. 

Featherstone, S. (2009). Englishness: twentieth-century popular culture and 
the forming of English identity. Edinburgh: Edinburgh University Press. 

Fidler, D. P., & Welsh, J. M. (1999). Empire and community. Edmund Burke’s 
writings and speeches on international relations. Boulder and Oxford: 
Westview. 

Forceville, C. (2009). The role of non-verbal sound and music in multimodal 
metaphor. In C. J. Forceville, & E. Urios-Aparisi, Multimodal metaphor (pp. 
383-402). Berlin and New York: Mouton de Gruyter. 

Fowler, H. W. (2009). A dictionary of modern English usage. Oxford: Oxford 
University Press. 

Frampton, M. (2009). The long march: the political strategy of Sinn Fein 1981 - 
2007. Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Fredrik, S. (2004). Ring out freedom! Martin Luther King, Jr. And the making of 
the civil rights movement. Bloomington and Indianapolis: Indiana University 
Press. 

Fries, P. (1994). On theme, rheme and discourse goals. In M. Coulthard, 
Advances in written text analysis (pp. 229-249). London: Routledge. 

Garland, J., & Rowe, M. (1999). War minus the shooting?: jingoism, the English 
press, and Euro 96. Journal of Sport and Social Issues, 23, 80-95. 

Geary, J. (2011). I is an other: the secret life of metaphor and how it shapes the 
way we see the world. New York: Harper Collins. 

George, S. (1998). An awkward partner: Britain in the European community. 
Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

Gifford, C. (2006). The rise of post-imperial populism: The case of right wing 
euroscepticism in Britain. European Journal of Political Research, 45(5), 851-
869. 

Gill, A. M., & Whedbee, K. (1997). Discourse studies: a multi-disciplinary 
introduction. In T. Van Dijk, 1997. Rhetoric (Vol. 1). London: Sage. 

Goffman, E. (1974). Frame Analysis. New York: Harper and Row. 
Greenbaum, S., & Quirk, R. (1990). A student’s grammar of the English 

language. London: Longman. 
Halliday, M. (1994). Introduction to Functional Grammar (2nd edition). 

London and New York: Arnold. 



212   References 

 
Halliday, M. (2001). New ways of meaning: the challenge to applied linguistics. 

In A. a. Fill, The ecolinguistics reader: language, ecology and environment 
(pp. 175-203). London and New York: Continuum. 

Halliday, M., & Matthiessen, C. M. (2004). Introduction to functional grammar. 
London and New York: Arnold. 

Halmari, H., & Virtanen, T. (2005). Persuasion across genres: a linguistic 
approach. London: John Benjamins. 

Harmsen, Robert and Spiering, Menno 2005. Euroscepticism and the 
evolution of European political debate. In Harmsen, Robert and Spiering, 
Menno (eds). Euroscepticism: party politics, national identity and European 
integration. (n.d.). Amsterdam and New York: Rodolphi. 

Hart, C. (2010). Critical discourse analysis and cognitive science. New 
perspectives on immigration discourse. London, Basingstoke and New York: 
Palgrave Macmillan. 

Ho, V. (2010). Hong Kong Baptist University Papers in Applied Language 
Studies Vol 14. Retrieved February 2, 2014, from Grammatical metaphor in 
request E-mail discourse: http://lc.hkbu.edu.hk/book/pdf/v14_01.pdf 

Hoey, M. (1994). Signalling in discourse: a functional analysis of a common 
discourse pattern in written and spoken English. In M. Coulthard, Advances 
in written text analysis (pp. 26-45). London and New York: Routledge. 

Hunston, S., & Thompson, G. (2003). Beyond Exchange: Appraisal systems in 
English. Editors’ Introduction. In S. Hunston, G. Thompson, S. Hunston, & 
G. Thompson (Eds.), Evaluation in text: Authorial stance and the 
construction of discourse. Oxford and New York: Oxford. 

Hyatt, D. (2005). Time for a change: a critical discoursal analysis of synchronic 
context with diachronic relevance. Discourse & Society, 16(4), 515-534. 

Hyland, K. (2007). Stance and Engagement: A model of interaction in 
academic discourse. In T. Van Dijk, Discourse studies (vol. 3) (pp. 102-121). 
London, Thousand Oaks and New Delhi: Sage. 

Jakobson, R. (1999). Linguistics and Poetics. In A. Jaworski, & N. Coupland, 
The Discourse Reader (pp. 54–62). Abingdon: Routledge. 

James, R. R. (1980). Churchill speaks 1897-1963: Collected speeches in peace 
and war. Leicester: Windward. 

Jovanovi Miroslav, N. (2013). The Economics of European integration. 
Cheltenham and Northampton, Mass.: Elgar. 

Kandinsky, W. (2008). Concerning the spiritual in art. Auckland: The Floating 
Press. 

Kaplan, S. (2005). Visual metaphors in print advertizing for fashion products. 
In K. Smith, S. Moriarty, G. Barbatsis, & K. Kenney, Handbook of visual 
communication. Theory, methods and media (pp. 167-178). London and 
Mahwah, New Jersey: Lawrence. 

Kecskes, I. (2008). Dueling contexts: A dynamic model of meaning. Journal of 
Pragmatics, 40, 385-406. 

Kecskes, I., & Zhang, F. (2009). Activating, seeking and creating common 
ground: a socio-cognitive approach. Pragmatics and Cognition, 17(2), 331-
355. 



References  213 

 
Kennedy, G. A. (1994). A new history of classical rhetoric. Princeton: Princeton 

University Press. 
Kienpointner, M. (1996). Vernünftig argumentieren. Regeln und techniken der 

argumentation (Reasonable argumentation. Rules and techniques of 
discussion). Reinbek bei Hamburg: Rowohlt. 

Koopmans, R., Erbe, J., & Meyer, M. (2010). The Europeanization of public 
spheres: comparisons across issues, time, and countries. In R. Koopmans, & 
P. Statham, The making of a European public sphere: media discourse and 
politic (pp. 63-97). Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

Kress, G. (2010). Multimodality. London and New York: Routledge. 
Kress, G., & Van Leeuwen, T. (1996). Reading images: the grammar of visual 

design. London: Routledge. 
Kress, G., & Van Leeuwen, T. (2002). Colour as a Semiotic Mode: Notes for a 

grammar of colour. Visual Communication, 1(3), 343-368. 
Lakoff, G. (1993). The contemporary theory of metaphor. In A. Ortony, 

Metaphor and thought (2nd edition) (pp. 202-251). Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press. 

Lakoff, G., & Johnson, M. (1980). Metaphors we live by. Chicago and London: 
University of Chicago Press. 

Lawrence, S. (2008). The intertextual forging of epideictic discourse: 
construals of victims in the South Africa truth and reconciliation 
commission amnesty hearings. In B. Johnstone, & C. Eisenhart, Rhetoric in 
Detail. Discourse analysis of rhetorical talk and text (pp. 113-140). 
Amsterdam: John Benjamins. 

Lock, F. P. (1998). Edmund Burke. Oxford: Oxford University Press. 
London, J. (2000). The call of the wild and other Jack London tales. Boston: 

State Street Press. 
Los, B., Lopez-Couso, M. J., & Meurman-Solin, A. (2012). On the interplay of 

syntax and information structure: synchronic and diachronic 
considerations. In B. Los, M. J. Lopez-Couso, & A. Meurman-Solin, 
Information structure and syntactic change in the history of English (pp. 3-
20). Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

Maillot, A. (2005). New Sinn Fein: republicanism beyond the IRA. Abingdon 
and New York: Routledge. 

Mancini, P. (2011). Between commodification and lifestyle politics: does Silvio 
Berlusconi provide a new model of politics for the twenty-first century? 
Oxford: Reuters. 

Mann, W., & Thompson, S. (1987). Rhetorical structure theory: a theory of text 
organization. In L. Polanyi, The structure of discourse. Ablex Publishing 
Corporation. 

Martin, J. R. (2003). Appraisal systems in English. In S. Hunston, & G. 
Thompson (Eds.), Evaluation in text: Authorial stance and the construction 
of discourse. Oxford and New York: Oxford University Press. 

Martin, J. R., & Rose, D. (2003). Working with discourse. London and New York: 
Continuum. 

Martin, J., & White, P. R. (2005). The language of evaluation: the appraisal 
framework. Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 



214   References 

 
Mazar, R. (2010). Appendix B: Major Research Centers and Institutes. In J. 

Hunsinger, L. Klastrup, & M. Allen, International handbook of internet 
research (pp. 549-604). London and New York: Springer. 

Medrano, J. D., & Gray, E. (2010). Framing the European Union in National 
Public Spheres. In R. Koopmans, & P. Statham, The making of a European 
public sphere. Media discourse and political contention. Cambridge: 
Cambridge University Press. 

Miles, R. (1989). Racism. London: Routledge. 
Miller, D. R. (2004). ‘…to meet our common challenge’: engagement strategies 

of alignment and alienation in current US international discourse. In M. 
Gotti, & C. Candlin (Eds.), Textus XVIII, n.1, Intercultural discourse in 
domain-specific English (pp. 1-24). 

Mooney, J., & O’Toole, M. (2003). Black operations: the secret war against the 
real IRA. Ashbourne: Maverick House. 

Morrison, J. F. (2013). The origins and rise of dissident Irish republicanism: the 
role and impact of organizational splits. New York, London, New Delhi, 
Sydney: Bloomsbury. 

Mühlhäusler, P., & Harré, R. (1990). Pronouns and people: the linguistic 
construction of social and personal identity. Oxford: Blackwell. 

Norris, P., Kern, M., & Just, M. (2003). Framing terrorism. The news media, the 
government and the public. New York and London: Routledge. 

Nöth, W. (1995). Handbook of semiotics. Bloomington: Indiana University 
Press. 

Ó Broin, E. (2009). Sinn Fein and the politics of left republicanism. London and 
New York: Pluto Press. 

Oakes, P., Haslam, S. A., & Turner. J. (1994). Stereotyping and social reality. 
Oxford US and Cambridge UK: Blackwell. 

Oktar, L. (2001). The ideological organization of representational processes in 
the presentation of us and them. Discourse and Society, 12 (3), 313-346. 

Partington, A. (1998). Patterns and meanings: using corpora for English 
language research and teaching. Amsterdam: John Benjamins. 

Perelman, C., & Olbrechts-Tyteca, L. (1969). The New Rhetoric. A treatise on 
argumentation. Paris: University of Notre-Dame Press. 

Pfetsch, B., Adam, S., & Eschner, B. (2010). The media’s voice over Europe. 
Issue salience, openness, and conflict lines in editorials. In R. Koopmans, & 
P. Statham, The making of a European public sphere. Media discourse and 
political contention. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

Pluskowski, A. (2006). Wolves and the Wilderness in the Middle Ages. 
Woodbridge: Boydell Press. 

Ponton, D. M. (2011). For argument’s sake: speaker evaluation in modern 
political discourse. Newcastle: Cambridge Scholars Publishing. 

Ponton, D. M. (2016). Movements and meanings: towards an integrated 
approach to political discourse analysis. Russian Journal of Linguistics 
(Vestnik RUDN), vol. 2016, p. 122-139. 

Reisigl, M. (2009). Rhetorical tropes in political discourse. In J. L. Mey, The 
concise encyclopedia of pragmatics (pp. 882-890). Oxford: Elsevier. 



References  215 

 
Reisigl, M., & Wodak, R. (2001). Discourse and discrimination: rhetorics of 

racism and anti-semitism. London: Routledge. 
Renkama, J. (2004). Introduction to discourse studies. Amsterdam and 

Philadelphia: John Benjamins. 
Richardson, J. E. (2004). (Mis)-representing Islam: The racism and rhetoric of 

British broadsheet newspapers. Amsterdam and Philadelphia: John 
Benjamins. 

Sauer, C. (1997). ‘Echoes from abroad - speeches for the domestic audience: 
Queen Beatrix’s address to the Israeli parliament’. In C. Schäffner (Ed.), 
Analysing political speeches (pp. 33-67). Clevedon: Multilingual Matters. 

Schiffrin, D. (1994). Approaches to discourse. Cambridge, MA and Oxford: 
Blackwell. 

Searle, J. R. (1969). Speech Acts: An Essay in the Philosophy of Language. 
Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

Segell, G. (2005). Axis of Evil and Rogue States: The Bush Administration 2000-
2004. London: Glen Segell Publishing. 

Seidman, S. A. (2008). Posters, propaganda and persuasion in election 
campaigns around the world and through history. New York: Peter Lang. 

Shannon, F. (2007). A genre analysis of Martin Luther King’s "I have a dream" 
and its use in the Asian EFL classroom. Hwa Kang Journal ofEnglish 
Language and Literature, June (13). 

Statham, P., Koopmans, R., Tresch, A., & Firmstone, J. (2010). Political party 
contestation: emerging Euroscepticism or a normalization of Eurocriticism? 
In R. Koopmans, & P. Statham, The making of a European public sphere: 
media discourse and political contention (pp. 63-97). Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press. 

Taylor, C. R., Kozup, J. C., & McAndrew, J. (2006). Matthew Outdoor. Retrieved 
January 1, 2015, from http://www.matthewoutdoor.com/images/ 
TheValueOfExposures.pdf 

Teubert, W. (2001). A province of a federal superstate, ruled by an unelected 
bureaucracy: keywords of the Eurosceptic discourse in Britain. In A. Musolff, 
C. Good, P. Points, & R. Wittlinger, Attitudes towards Europe: language in the 
unification process (pp. 45-86). Aldershot: Ashgate. 

Toulmin, S. (1958). The uses of argument. Cambridge: Cambridge University 
Press. 

Trew, T. (1979). Theory and ideology at work(eds). In R. Fowler, R. Hodge, G. 
Kress, & T. Trew, Language and control (pp. 94-116). London: Routledge and 
Kegan Paul. 

Turner, J. C., Hogg, M. A., Oakes, P. J., Reicher, S. D., & Wetherell, M. S. (1987). 
Rediscovering the social group: a self-categorisation theory. Oxford: 
Blackwell. 

Van Dijk, T. (1991). Racism and the press. Critical studies in racism and 
migration. London and New York: Routledge. 

Van Dijk, T. A. (1985). Handbook of discourse analysis: dimensions of 
discourse. In T. A. Van Dijk, Introduction: levels and dimensions of discourse 
analysis (Vol. 2, pp. 1-11). London: Academic Press. 



216   References 

 
Van Dijk, T. A. (1997). Discourse as interaction in society: Discourse as 

Structure and Process. In T. A. Van Dijk, Discourse studies: a multi-
disciplinary introduction (Vol. 2, pp. 1-34). London: Sage. 

Van Dijk, T. A. (1997). The study of discourse. In T. A. Van Dijk, Discourse 
studies: a multi-disciplinary introduction. Vol. I. Discourse as Structure and 
Process. London: Sage. 

Van Dijk, T. (2009). Society and discourse. How social contexts influence text 
and talk. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

Van Dijk, T., & Wodak, R. (2000). Racism at the top: parliamentary discourses 
on ethnic issues in six European states. Klagenfurt: Drava Verlag. 

Van Eemeren, F. H., & Grootendorst, R. (2004). A systematic theory of 
argumentation: the pragma-dialectical approach. Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press. 

Van Eemeren, F. H. (2009). The study of argumentation. In A. A. Lunsford, K. 
H. Wilson, & R. A. Eberly, The Sage handbook of rhetorical studies (pp. 109-
124). London, Thousand Oaks and New Delhi: Sage. 

Van Eemeren, F., & Grootendorst, R. (1984). Speech-acts in argumentative 
discussions. A theoretical model for the analysis of discussions directed 
towards solving conflicts of opinion. Berlin: Foris, Dordrech/Mounton de 
Gruyter. 

Van Eemeren, F. H., & Houtlosser, P. (2009). Strategic maneuvering: Examining 
argumentation in context. In F. H. Van Eemeren, Van Eemeren, Frans H. 
andExamining argumentation in context. Fifteen studies on strategic 
maneuvering (pp. 1-24). Amsterdam and Philadelphia: John Benjamins. 

Van Leeuwen, T. (1996). The representation of social actors. In C. R. Caldas-
Coulthard, & M. Coulthard, (eds) Texts and practises: readings in critical 
discourse analysis (pp. 32-70). London and New York: Routledge. 

Van Leeuwen, T. (1999). Speech, Music, Sound. Basingstoke and New York: 
Palgrave Macmillan. 

Vasta, N. (2005). “Profits and Principles: Is There a Choice?” The Multimodal 
Construction of Shell’s Commitment to Social Responsibility and the 
Environment in and across Advertising Texts. In G. Cortese, & A. Duszak 
(Eds.), Identity, Community, Discourse. English in Intercultural Settings. 
Berne: Peter Lang. 

Verschueren, J. (2003). Understanding pragmatics. London and New York: 
Oxford University Press. 

Wardhaugh, R. (2006). An introduction to socio-linguistics. Chichester and 
Malden: Blackwell-Wiley. 

Weiss, G., & Wodak, R. (2003). Critical discourse analysis: theory and 
interdisciplinarity. Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Weiss, G., & Wodak, R. (2007). Critical discourse analysis: theory and 
interdisciplinarity. London, Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

White, P. R. (2003). Beyond modality and hedging: a dialogic view of the 
language of intersubjective stance. Text - special edition on appraisal, 259-84. 

Wilson, J. (1990). Politically speaking. Oxford and Cambridge, Massachusetts: 
Blackwell. 



References  217 

 
Wodak, R. (2000). Does sociolinguistics need social theory? New perspectives 

on critical discourse analysis. Keynote speech at SS 2000, Bristol, April 2000. 
Discourse and Society, 2(3), 123-147. 

Wodak, R. (2001). The discourse-historical approach. In R. Wodak, & M. 
Meyer, Methods of critical discourse analysis (pp. 63–95). London: Sage. 

Wodak, R. (2007). Critical discourse analysis. In C. Seale, G. Gobo, J. Gubrium, 
& D. Silverman, Qualitative research practice (pp. 185 – 201). London: Sage. 

Wodak, R., & Meyer, M. (2001). Methods of critical discourse analysis. London: 
Sage. 

X, M., & Haley, A. (2001). The autobiography of Malcolm X. London and New 
York: Penguin. 

Zinken, J., & Musolf, A. (2009). A discourse-centred perspective on 
metaphorical meaning and understanding. In J. Zinken, & A. Musolf, 
Metaphor and discourse (pp. 1-10). Basingstoke and New York: Palgrave 
Macmillan.  





 

Web References 

2004. Wolves. Political Advertising Resource Center. N.p., 30 Jan. 2012. Web. 29 
Aug. 2016. <http://parc.umd.edu/past-parc-projects-2/2004-wolves/>. 

A Collection of English Corpora. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://corpus.leeds.ac.uk/protected/query.html>. 

Administrator, Mirror. A Century of Political Posters from the Provocative to 
the Downright Dishonest - Mirror Online. Mirror. N.p., 29 Jan. 2012. Web. 29 
Aug. 2016. <http://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/a-century-of-political-
posters-from-the-provocative-to-the-downright-658396>. 

A Global Threat Needs a Global Response. The Guardian. Guardian News and 
Media, 05 Mar. 2004. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<https://www.theguardian.com/world/2004/mar/06/iraq.iraq1>. 

Avmorgado. Ronald Reagan TV Ad: The Bear YouTube. YouTube, 12 Nov. 2006. 
Web. 29 Aug. 2016. <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NpwdcmjBgNA>. 

BBC News | UK | Northern Ireland | Text of Adams Speech in Full. BBC News. 
BBC, 06 Apr. 2005. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/northern_ireland/4417575.stm>. 

Blair, Tony. Full Text of Blair's Speech. The Guardian. Guardian News and 
Media, 11 Nov. 2002. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.theguardian.com/politics/2002/nov/11/labour.iraq>. 

Blair, Tony. Full Text: Tony Blair's Speech. The Guardian. Guardian News and 
Media, 18 Mar. 2003. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.theguardian.com/politics/2003/mar/18/foreignpolicy.iraq1>. 

Bloy, Marjorie, Dr. The Peel Web. A Web of English History. N.p., n.d. Web. 24 
Aug. 2016. <http://www.historyhome.co.uk/peel/peelhome.htm>. 

Book 9 - Chapter 1: Quintilian's Institutes of Oratory. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 
2016. <http://rhetoric.eserver.org/quintilian/9/chapter1.html>.British 
Political Speech | Speech Archive. British Political Speech, Speech Archive. 
N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.britishpoliticalspeech.org/speech-archive.htm?speech=284>. 

Butler, Harold Edgeworth. Quintilian, Institutio Oratoria, Book 9. Quintilian. 
N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.perseus.tufts.edu/hopper/text?doc=Quint.%20Inst.%209.4&la
ng=original>. 

Carlshamre, Staffan. Metaphors in Text Semantics. Carlshamre: Metaphors. 
N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www2.philosophy.su.se/carlshamre/personlighemsida/staffanstext
er/metaphors.htm> 

Edmund Burke Speech on Conciliation with America March 22 1775. N.p., n.d. 
Web. 24 Aug. 2016. <http://www.let.rug.nl/usa/D/1751-
1775/libertydebate/burk.htm>. 



220   Web References 

 
Eurobarometer 66: Public opinion in the European Union. (2006). Retrieved 

November 6, 2014, from 
http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/archives/eb/eb66/eb66_uk_exec.pdf 

Farage, Nigel. (n.d.): n. pag. The Andrew Marr Show Interview. BBC. Web. 29 
Aug. 2016. <http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/shared/bsp/hi/pdfs/0505132.pdf>. 

Focus on Iraq. BBC Today. N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.bbc.co.uk/radio4/today/iraq/library_blairspeech.shtml>. 

Full Text of Tony Blair's Statement to Parliament on Iraq. The Guardian. 
Guardian News and Media, 24 Sept. 2002. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.theguardian.com/politics/2002/sep/24/foreignpolicy.houseof
commons>. 

Full Text of Tony Blair's TUC Address. The Guardian. Guardian News and 
Media, 10 Sept. 2002. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.theguardian.com/politics/2002/sep/10/speeches.iraq>. 

Full Text: Tony Blair's Speech. The Guardian. Guardian News and Media, 05 
Mar. 2004. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.theguardian.com/politics/2004/mar/05/iraq.iraq>.  

Harris, Robert A. A Handbook of Rhetorical Devices. A Handbook of Rhetorical 
Devices. Virtual Salt, n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.virtualsalt.com/rhetoric.htm>. 

Loughlin, Sean. Bush Tells Nation: 'A Mission Goes On' CNN. Cable News 
Network, n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://edition.cnn.com/2002/ALLPOLITICS/09/11/ar911.bush.speech/>. 

McCarry, Charles. Star Wars and the Soviet Collapse. WSJ. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 
Aug. 2016. <http://www.wsj.com/articles/star-wars-and-the-soviet-
collapse-1446839909>.  

MacDonald, Charles B. Thread: Fall of the Low Countries. Fall of the Low 
Countries. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.war44.com/showthread.php?t=253>. 

Malcolm X - Speeches God's Judgement of White America (the Chickens 
Come Home to Roost). Malcolm X - Speeches God's Judgement of White 
America (the Chickens Come Home to Roost). N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.malcolm-x.org/speeches/spc_120463.htm>. 

Nigel Farage Quote. BrainyQuote. Xplore, n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.brainyquote.com/quotes/quotes/n/nigelfarag423531.html>. 

Orwell, George. George Orwell: Politics and the English Language. N.p., n.d. 
Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.orwell.ru/library/essays/politics/english/e_polit/>. 

Paine, Thomas. Introduction. Paine, Thomas. 1776. Common Sense. 
Introduction. Paine, Thomas. 1776. Common Sense. Great Books Online, n.d. 
Web. 24 Aug. 2016. <http://www.bartleby.com/133/0.html>. 

 Pope and Dryden From 'Lives Of The Poets' by Samuel Johnson. Pope and 
Dryden, a Criticism by Samuel Johnson. N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.ourcivilisation.com/smartboard/shop/johnsons/lives/popedr
yd.htm>. 



Web References  221 

 
 President Bush's Remarks on September 11, 2002. CNN. Cable News Network, 

n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://edition.cnn.com/2002/US/09/11/ar911.bush.speech.transcript/>. 

 Quick Takes: More Brexit Fallout. Washington Monthly. N.p., 27 June 2016. 
Web. 24 Aug. 2016. <http://washingtonmonthly.com/2016/06/27/quick-
takes-more-brexit-fallout/>. 

 Resolution 1441. (2002): n. pag. United Nations. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.un.org/Depts/unmovic/documents/1441.pdf>. 

 Ronald Reagan: Radio Address to the Nation on Terrorism. Ronald Reagan: 
Radio Address to the Nation on Terrorism. N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=37376>. 

 Schuman Plan. (Hansard, 27 June 1950). N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://hansard.millbanksystems.com/commons/1950/jun/27/schuman-
plan>. 

 Schuman Project. Schuman Project. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.schuman.info/Strasbourg549.htm>. 

 Suez Canal Shares. Suez Canal Shares. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.victorianweb.org/history/polspeech/suez.html>. 

Thatcher, Margaret. Speech to the College of Europe (The Bruges Speech). 
Margaret Thatcher Foundation. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.margaretthatcher.org/document/107332>. 

Thatcher, Margaret. Speech to the College of Europe (The Bruges Speech). 
Margaret Thatcher Foundation. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.margaretthatcher.org/document/107332>. 

The Andrew Marr Show Interview. BBC. Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/shared/bsp/hi/pdfs/0505132.pdf>. 

The Iraq War. The Churchill Society. N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<www.churchill-society-london.org.ukIraqwar.html>. 

Top 10 Memorable Debate Moments. Time. Time Inc., 26 Sept. 2008. Web. 24 
Aug. 2016. <http://content.time.com/time/specials/packages/article/ 
0,28804,1844704_1844706_1844612,00.html>. 

Tropes and Schemes. Tropes and Schemes. N.p., n.d. Web. 24 Aug. 2016. 
<http://rhetorica.net/tropes.htm>. 

UKIP Demands Apology from Cameron. BBC News. N.p., n.d. Web. 29 Aug. 
2016. <http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/4875026.stm>. 

Welcome to the Definitive Record of the English Language. Home: Oxford 
English Dictionary. Oxford University Press, n.d. Web. 30 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.oed.com/>. 

White, Peter R. 2. Attitude/Judgement 12. 2. Attitude/Judgement 12. N.p., n.d. 
Web. 29 Aug. 2016. 
<http://www.languageofevaluation.info/appraisal/appraisalguide/framed/s
tage2-attitude-judgement-11.htm>.X, Malcolm.  





 

Index 

A 

Activation and Passivation, 101 
Affect, 5, 6, 7, 77, 83, 127, 128, 131, 

134, 136, 138, 144, 145, 161 
alignment, 4, 12, 15, 84, 125, 139, 

214 
America, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 39, 

41, 45, 46, 47, 62, 68, 122, 127, 
128, 129, 130, 132, 133, 140, 141, 
142, 144, 145, 165, 166, 169, 170, 
171, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 
184, 219, 220 

analogy, xi, 12, 14, 41, 50, 51, 53, 
55, 56, 62, 63, 64, 65, 68, 126, 
130, 133, 160, 168, 202 

Antithesis, 50, 51, 52, 66, 67, 68, 69 
Appraisal Framework, xi, xii, 5, 10, 

89, 91, 102, 126, 190 
Appreciation, 10, 80 
argument, 3, 14, 21, 31, 32, 33, 34, 

37, 38, 54, 55, 56, 62, 63, 64, 65, 
71, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77, 80, 81, 82, 
83, 84, 85, 91, 106, 124, 125, 126, 
133, 135, 183, 188, 202, 205, 210, 
214, 215 

argumentation, xi, xii, 2, 17, 18, 21, 
29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 41, 
42, 55, 65, 71, 74, 84, 106, 107, 
121, 122, 124, 126, 127, 128, 132, 
133, 135, 137, 139, 159, 166, 167, 
203, 206, 207, 209, 210, 213, 214, 
216 

argumentative, xii, 2, 4, 30, 51, 54, 
61, 64, 65, 74, 79, 105, 125, 184, 
216 

Aristotelian, xi, 3, 17, 124, 139, 168 

Aristotle, 1, 3, 4, 17, 41, 56, 121, 
125, 167, 168, 188, 205, 206, 209 

B 

Bakhtin, 10, 11, 50, 209 
bare assertion, 11 
behaviour, 5, 8, 9, 25, 44, 125, 126, 

128, 129, 130, 137, 167, 200, 205 
Bill Clinton, 3 
Britain, 10, 13, 14, 17, 21, 26, 29, 

31, 33, 34, 38, 45, 52, 65, 72, 73, 
83, 84, 95, 97, 98, 99, 102, 104, 
106, 110, 111, 118, 178, 185, 187, 
188, 191, 192, 194, 195, 196, 199, 
201, 203, 211, 215 

Burke, xii, 1, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48, 
49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 58, 59, 60, 
61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 67, 153, 206, 
211, 213, 219 

C 

Churchill, xii, 3, 6, 7, 10, 14, 19, 20, 
21, 25, 27, 36, 37, 38, 39, 52, 54, 
89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 
98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 
106, 168, 191, 202, 212, 221 

Cicero, 128 
Climax, 49, 50, 52, 54, 64, 68 
Cold War, 3, 165, 171, 172, 178, 

179, 186 
colour, xi, 60, 135, 175, 190, 194, 

213 
communication, 2, 42, 43, 56, 93, 

110, 139, 183, 184, 204, 210, 212 
concordance, 19 



224   Index 

 
consensus, 2, 13, 14, 38, 49, 84, 89, 

148, 189 
Conservative party, 21, 189, 192, 

194 
context, xii, 1, 3, 14, 15, 17, 20, 28, 

32, 37, 42, 43, 44, 62, 64, 71, 72, 
73, 84, 89, 91, 94, 99, 100, 107, 
124, 125, 136, 147, 149, 150, 152, 
156, 159, 162, 166, 170, 179, 184, 
186, 188, 189, 195, 197, 200, 201, 
206, 207, 210, 212, 216 

corpora, 19, 39, 190, 209, 214 
Critical Discourse Analysis, 42, 44, 

91, 190 

D 

debate, 1, 2, 17, 33, 45, 65, 71, 73, 
74, 84, 121, 138, 147, 154, 160, 
191, 194, 201, 203, 212 

democracy, 1, 9, 18, 65, 83, 202 
deontic, xii, 17, 18, 19, 23, 28, 31, 

33, 35, 38, 48, 49, 61, 63, 89, 123, 
207 

dialogical expansion, 11, 78 
dialogically expansive, 11, 138 
discourse, xi, xii, 2, 3, 4, 9, 17, 18, 

19, 22, 24, 28, 29, 33, 36, 37, 38, 
42, 43, 44, 45, 56, 58, 61, 65, 71, 
84, 91, 100, 101, 105, 122, 126, 
127, 128, 131, 139, 147, 151, 152, 
165, 166, 167, 170, 188, 189, 190, 
191, 196, 202, 203, 204, 207, 209, 
210, 211, 212, 213, 214, 215, 216, 
217 

Discourse-Historical method, 32 
Disraeli, xii, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 

77, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85 
Dunkirk, 90, 93, 102, 103, 104, 106, 

108, 114 

E 

Elijah Muhammad, 121, 129, 130, 
131, 132, 133, 140, 141 

emotion, 5, 6, 139, 185 
Engagement, xii, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 

13, 53, 54, 55, 76, 79, 111, 210, 
212, 214 

epistemic, 11, 18, 19, 22, 23, 28, 31, 
35, 63, 207 

ethos, xi, 3, 4, 15, 41, 105, 139, 160, 
205 

Euroscepticism, 187, 188, 190, 
191, 192, 193, 201, 202, 203, 212, 
215 

evaluation, 4, 7, 8, 10, 50, 51, 63, 
71, 76, 80, 83, 92, 94, 97, 98, 99, 
102, 121, 126, 128, 131, 133, 135, 
136, 138, 140, 157, 159, 188, 200, 
207, 212, 213, 214 

evaluative language, xi, 5, 8, 52, 61, 
64, 84, 89, 91, 126, 127, 128, 135, 
139, 157, 159, 190 

exclusion, 14, 44, 73, 90, 92, 96, 
100, 101 

expressed opinion, 18, 28, 31, 32, 
34, 74, 81, 83, 105, 125, 126, 132, 
134, 137 

F 

Field, Tenor, and Mode, 43 
Framing, 166, 214 

G 

G.W. Bush, 4, 9, 19, 38, 91, 101, 
165, 177, 178, 179, 186 

genus deliberativum, 1, 17, 18, 122, 
123, 138 

Gerry Adams, xii, 3, 19, 39, 147, 160 



Index  225 

 
Gladstone, 18, 19, 28, 36, 37, 39, 

62, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 
81, 84, 85 

Graduation, 10 
Greece, 3, 17, 133, 202 

H 

Halliday, xi, 2, 18, 21, 22, 42, 43, 
50, 57, 102, 149, 150, 151, 153, 
155, 159, 175, 196, 211, 212 

House of Lords, 72, 187 
Humour, 3 
Hyperbole, 51, 54, 66, 68, 69 

I 

ideology, 2, 5, 25, 94, 139, 153, 189, 
198, 199, 200, 201, 215 

Inclusion, 100, 101 
in-group, 9, 91, 98, 129, 188, 198 
international community, 33, 34, 

43 
Iraq, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 24, 31, 32, 

33, 34, 38, 43, 63, 65, 91, 126, 
178, 182, 185, 220, 221 

J 

judgement, 9, 10, 61, 92, 104, 127, 
129, 130, 157 

L 

lexical, 5, 71, 93, 126, 152 
Lexis, 10 
linguistics, xi, xii, 42, 43, 122, 159, 

209, 212, 216 
logos, xi, 3, 4, 42, 124, 139, 206 

M 

Malcolm X, xii, 3, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 
26, 27, 30, 36, 39, 121, 122, 123, 
124, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 
132, 133, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 
148, 160, 209, 217, 220 

Margaret Thatcher, 221 
Martin Luther King, xii, 3, 21, 121, 

122, 123, 125, 126, 127, 129, 130, 
134, 138, 139, 144, 148, 160, 169, 
210, 211, 215 

meaning, 7, 42, 60, 102, 123, 127, 
151, 168, 169, 175, 182, 184, 190, 
210, 212, 217 

metaphor, xi, xii, 21, 41, 50, 51, 53, 
55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 
66, 67, 68, 122, 136, 137, 165, 
166, 167, 168, 169, 177, 182, 183, 
184, 188, 189, 196, 197, 198, 199, 
201, 210, 211, 212, 213, 217 

modal verb, 19, 32, 34 
modality, xii, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 28, 

29, 96, 207, 216 
monoglossic, 11 
multimodal, xi, xii, 165, 166, 211 

N 

Nigel Farage, xii, 188, 190, 193, 202, 
206, 220 

Noam Chomsky, 43 

O 

oratory, 1, 42, 89, 90, 123, 206 
orientational metaphor, 57 
out-group, 9, 91, 94, 129, 130, 188, 

201 

P 

Paradox, 51, 54, 67 



226   Index 

 
parliamentary, xii, 1, 15, 28, 36, 37, 

38, 39, 42, 59, 71, 72, 73, 77, 80, 
81, 83, 84, 89, 107, 123, 209, 216 

pathos, xi, 3, 4, 139 
Pericles, 1, 168 
persuasion, xi, 1, 2, 3, 47, 50, 58, 

64, 72, 79, 139, 167, 178, 189, 
211, 215 

persuasive, xii, 1, 3, 4, 15, 17, 41, 
46, 47, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 63, 64, 
71, 89, 122, 126, 128, 133, 135, 
139, 159, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 
170, 184, 186, 188, 190, 194, 196, 
201, 203, 204, 205, 206, 210 

polis, 1, 17, 123 
political discourse, xi, xii, 1, 4, 15, 

17, 19, 31, 41, 42, 43, 45, 84, 91, 
165, 168, 169, 194, 205, 210, 214 

political discourse analysis, xi, xii, 
1, 17, 42, 205 

political rhetoric, xi, xii, xiii, 2, 5, 
15, 17, 21, 23, 35, 41, 44, 55, 77, 
91, 107, 121, 124, 128, 139, 150, 
160, 165, 166, 206 

political speeches, xi, 2, 18, 19, 215 
pragmatic, 1, 6, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 

28, 30, 32, 35, 37, 44, 46, 47, 52, 
53, 54, 55, 58, 64, 99, 100, 106, 
107, 209 

pronoun reference, 15, 24, 207 
propaganda, 25, 91, 151, 215 
prosodic, 7 

Q 

Queen Victoria, 73 

R 

Republican, xii, 3, 129, 147, 150, 
151, 152, 153, 156, 161, 165, 166, 
167, 171, 177, 178, 179, 185, 186 

rhetoric, xi, xii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 17, 18, 
25, 30, 41, 42, 46, 47, 54, 71, 73, 
121, 122, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 
138, 139, 165, 166, 185, 188, 190, 
193, 203, 209, 210, 213, 215, 219, 
220 

rhetorical, xii, 1, 4, 7, 8, 14, 15, 18, 
20, 24, 30, 35, 38, 41, 46, 47, 48, 
50, 51, 53, 54, 58, 64, 65, 72, 74, 
76, 83, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 99, 
100, 101, 102, 105, 123, 125, 126, 
127, 132, 134, 135, 148, 150, 152, 
153, 155, 167, 176, 188, 197, 198, 
206, 213, 216 

Ronald Reagan, xii, 3, 9, 165, 169, 
170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 177, 179, 
183, 184, 185, 186, 188, 206, 219, 
221 

S 

Second World War, 89, 90, 105, 
179, 191, 209 

Sinn Fein, xii, 147, 148, 149, 150, 
151, 152, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 
162, 163, 211, 213, 214 

social actor, 10, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 
27, 89, 90, 92, 93, 94, 96, 97, 98, 
100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 
129, 130, 134, 154, 216 

social esteem, 9 
social sanction, 9, 129 
sophistry, 1 
speech, xii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 

14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 24, 27, 30, 32, 
34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 
46, 47, 49, 51, 52, 54, 55, 58, 59, 
62, 64, 65, 71, 72, 73, 77, 78, 81, 
85, 89, 90, 91, 92, 94, 95, 101, 
104, 105, 106, 123, 125, 127, 128, 
129, 132,133, 134, 135, 136, 147, 
148, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 157, 



Index  227 

 
161, 171, 178, 192, 195, 203, 210, 
217, 219, 220, 221 

standard form, 176 
stylistics, 42, 210 
Suez Canal, 71, 72, 73, 74, 77, 82, 

84, 85, 87, 221 

T 

text analysis, 4, 207, 209, 210, 211, 
212 

Thatcher, 19, 21, 23, 35, 36, 39, 
148, 171, 188, 189, 192, 194, 205, 
206, 221 

the IRA, xii, 39, 147, 148, 149, 150, 
151, 152, 153, 154, 156, 157, 160, 
161, 162, 213 

the USA, 14, 24, 30, 33, 34, 117, 
119, 169, 177, 186, 202 

Theme and Rheme, 149, 150, 196 
tokens, 7, 8, 19, 131 

Tony Blair, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 
30, 38, 63, 169, 178, 185, 219, 220 

Toulmin, xi, 31, 74, 82, 84, 128, 
133, 134, 135, 139, 207, 215 

U 

UKIP, xii, 187, 188, 194, 195, 201, 
203 

‘us’ and ‘them’, 91 
utterances, 2, 123, 189 

V 

voice quality, xi, 172 

W 

warrant, 33, 63, 77, 81, 82, 83, 134, 
135, 158 

world peace, 12, 14, 63 

 


